RTL-239-6K; RTL-239-3K NonSteeraBLE TRAILER SUSPENSION — BusHING REPLACEMENT

STAGE MANUFACTURER OR ALTERER.
THIS PRODUCT MAY BE COVERED UNDER ONE OR MORE
PATENTS, ADDITIONAL PATENTS MAY BE PENDING.

www.ridewellcorp.com (800) 641-4122

Suspension Identification Tag

The Part Number is listed as a

(606-) Installation/Assembly Number
when additional components are fac-
tory installed onto the suspension.

The Suspension Number and Serial
Number refer to the suspension model
and date of manufacture.

Notes and Cautions

All work should be completed by a
trained technician using the proper
tools and safe work procedures.

Two service notes provide important
safety guidelines. The notes are defined:

“NOTE”: Provides additional
instructions or work procedures
to complete tasks and ensure the
suspension functions properly.

Indicates hazardous situa-
tions or unsafe practices that, if not
avoided, could result in equipment
damage and serious injury.

The RTL 239 Suspension ISM is available by visiting
https://www.ridewellcorp.com/installation-and-service.

Ridewell Tandem Lift 239 .
NonSteerable Auxiliary Axle Suspension ::;T:(lg emD c . Ior’t‘;ue
it Item Description ize oot-pound Newton-meter
 RTL-239 6K Tandem Axle : :
(2390003-Narrow Track) (2390005-Wide Track) 6040134 Traditional Pivot Hardware (HHCS/Locknut) 3/4” 16NF | 310 ft-Ib 420 N-m
+ RTL-239 3K Single Axle 6040133 No Pivot Hardware -
(23901071-BLTN AX-Seat) (2390102-Bolt-On Axle)
6040078 Pivot Bolt/Nut (Huck® Hardware) 3/4” - -
RIDEWELL SUSPENSIONS Fasteners | Locknut - (Air Spring, Upper) 3/4” 16NF 50 ft-Ib 68 N-m
, The Engineered Suspension Company Locknut - (Air Spring, Upper; Lower) 1/27 13NC 25 ft-lb 35N-m
PART NO; Flanged Lock Screw - (Lift Spring) 3/8” 16NC 25 ft-Ib 35 N-m
SUSP. NO: Flanged Locknut - (Crosschannel) 1/2” 13NC ~ 80ftlb 108 N-m
SERIAL NO: Locknut (Axle Seat) 1/2713NC 80 ft-lb 108 N-m
GROSS AXLE WEIGHT RATING CERTIFICATION IS PER THE FINAL HHCS/LOCant (Ophonal Shock Absorber-6K) 3/ 7 T0NC 200 ft-Ib 270 N-m

Torque values reflect a lubricated thread condition (Nuts are pre-lubed). Do not overtorque.

Failure to install and maintain suspension fasteners at torque specifications
could result in suspension failure and void the warranty.

Vehicle Preparation ”
Park vehicle on a level surface. fodnevBolh2
Chock wheels to keep vehicle T R
fr om moving. (Preset frame-width) | 2

Exhaust all air from air system.
Take suspension apart to reach
pivot connections.

Failure to chock wheels
and exhaust air system could
allow vehicle movement that
could result in serious injury.

Bushing Replacement Proce-
dure

Replace bushings in eight pivot
connections at the same time.

Pivot Bolt/Nut 3/4”
(Huck® Fastener Shown) )
»

239-6K Suspension
(Bolt-On Axle Seats)

Locknut3/4"e o ocknut1/2”

(tmsx;hnnnel/ﬂanyﬂ) Hanger/Lift Spring Assembly

(Right-Hand)

Load Beam Assenﬁ;ly
(Left-Hand)

Locknut 1/2"
(AirSpring) ¢

Upper Mounting Plat
Sthrgring

Mounting Bracket/

lg:pelﬂo Locknut 3/4”

(Optional Shock Absorber)
s

Lower Bolt/Locknut 3/4”
(Optional Shock Absorber)
v

o Bolt-On Axle Seat
© XN (Weld to axle)

HHCS/Locknut 1/2”
(Huck® /Fnstenel Shown)

S
i S 3" Axle w/ Electric Brakes
(Reference only-sold separately)

1. Cut/grind away Huck® Collar to re-
move pivot hardware. Discard.

2. Remove bushing assembly. Clean rod
eye of foreign debris/corrosion.

3. Apply Energy Suspensions®
Formula 5 Prelube to inside of each

bushing half.

NOTE: Do not substitute. Urethane g

lubricant included in kit. };;,",p,,,,g,‘@;’®
4. Press bushing halves into torque rod e

eye until halves are snug against eye. (PivotBushing)

NOTE: Mallet may be needed to install Torque Rod

the bushing.
5. Press the inner sleeve into the center

Locknut/Bolt 172"
(Grosschannel) @--....

o
o /

(Upper/Lower-LH) ) gad-Beam
(LH)

S
/

AT 0N 9
Locknut 3/4" @Lodmuﬂlz

—\ )
HGRALft! Spril;? Assembl Mounting Plate
v (lgm-HanJ) (Air Spring)

~

Air Spring
Load)

Bolt/Locknut 1/2”
(Huck® Fastener Shown)

Pivot Bolt/Nut 3/4”
(Huck® Shown)

3" Axle w/ Electric Brakes

),

N
Bolt-On Axle Seat
(Weldto axle)

opening of the installed bushing.
NOTE: Mallet/bushing press needed to
insert inner sleeve into bushing.

6. Check that inner sleeve is flush with
sides of installed bushing.

7. Install pivot hardware and torque to
specifications.

8. Reassemble suspension. Torque to
specifications.

Failure to torque the pivot

hardware to specifications can result in
suspension failure and void the warranty.

239-3K Suspension (Bolt-On Axle Seats)

9710030-RevD-12-01-23 (ENG) 239-Bushing_AX-Seat-REPL

Page1




239-3K SINGLE AXLE SusPENSION W/ TorrLEX™ BoLT-ON AxLE (2390102) — BusHING REPLACEMENT

Torque Specifications
Bushing Replacement Kit  Item Description Size foot-pound Newton-meter
6040134 Traditional Hardware (HHCS/Locknut) 3/4”-16NF 310 ft-1b 420 N-m
6040133 No Pivot Hardware —
6040078 Pivot Bolt/Nut (Huck® Hardware) 3/4” GR 8 — —
Fasteners Locknut - (Air Spring, Upper) 3/4”-16NF 50 ft-1b 68 N-m
Locknut - (Air Spring, Upper, Lower) 1/2”-13NC 25 ft-1b 35 N-m
Flanged Lock Screw - (Lift Spring) 3/8”-16NC 25 ft-Ib 35 N-m
Flanged Locknut - (Crosschannel) 1/2”7-13NC 80 ft-Ib 108 N-m
(Presect‘,';z:’;f;:,:‘,ﬁflﬁ‘fw 4y | #12 Torflex Bolt-On Axle (HHCS/Locknut) 5/8”-11NC 155 ft-Ib 210 N-m

Torque values reflect a lubricated thread condition (Nuts are pre-lubed). Do not overtorque.

Suspension is shipped with minimal torque applied to fasteners.All fasteners must be re-torqued after first 6,000 miles of
operation. Failure to install and maintain fasteners at torque specifications could result in suspension failure and void the warranty.

Locknut 3/4”
4

Hanger/Lift-Spring Assembly ~ ®

e "
(Right-Hand) _.——. Locknut 1/2

Crosschannel
(Weld to hangers @ installation)

Pivot Nut/Bolt

/
(Htt® FestenersShovn) / Flanged Lack Srew 127
TorqueRod/ @ (Lift Spring)
Bush/Beam Assembly :

(tHUpper) X

Lodknut 1/2" ‘
(AirSpring) e

Torque Rod Arm _

(LH Lower) Bolt/Locknut 5/8”

"Torflex” Bolt-On Axle
(Customer-Supplied with preset brackets)

Figure 1.
239 3K Single-Axle Trailer Suspension (Bolt-On Axle)

Refer to the engineering drawing Axle Bracket Frame-Center
Chart to determine correct Beam/Frame Centerline Dimension
to mount the customer-supplied Torflex™ axle.

Vehicle Preparation

Park the vehicle on a level surface. Chock wheels to
keep vehicle from moving.

Exhaust all air from the air system.

Disassemble suspension to reach the pivot connections.
Failure to properly chock wheels and ex-

haust the air system could allow vehicle/suspension
movement that could result in serious injury.

Bushing Replacement Procedure

Replace bushings in the eight pivot connections at

the same time (Figure 2).

1. Cut/grind away the Huck® Collar at the pivot
connection. Remove and discard pivot hardware.

2. Remove the bushing assembly from the rod eye.
Clean the rod eye of foreign debris/corrosion.

3. Apply Energy Suspensions® Formula 5 Prelube to
the bore (inside) of each bushing half.
NOTE: Do not substitute - urethane bushing
lubricant included with all replacement kits.

4. Press bushing halves into the eye of the torque
rod until halves are snug against the eye.
NOTE: Mallet may be needed to install bushing.

5. Press inner sleeve into the center opening of the
installed bushing.
NOTE: Mallet/bushing press needed to insert sleeve.

6. Check that inner sleeve is flush with both sides of
installed bushing.

Install pivot hardware. Torque to specifications.
Reassemble suspension. Torque to specifications.

ANCAUTION] Fajlure to torque pivot hardware can result
in suspension failure and void the warranty.

9710030-RevD-12-01-23 (ENG) 239-Bushing_AX-Seat-REPL

Page 2




Quantity TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
perAxle |Part Number |ltem Description foot-pound Newton-meter
1 6030117 | (2390101 3K Single-Axle) Bolt-On Axle-Seat Replacement Kit 80 ft-1b 108 N-m
2 8001589 | (Bolt-On) Axle Seat
8 1140084 |HHCS 1/2” 13NC (Length - 1.25”)
8 1150012 |Flanged Locknut 1/2” 13NC (Grade 8)
1 6030116 | (2390003; 2390005 6K Tandem-Axle) Bolt-On Axle-Seat Replacement Kit 80 ft-1b 108 N-m
2 8004622 | Bolt-On Axle Seat (3” Round Axle)
8 1140084 |Hex Head Cap Screw (HHCS) 1/2” 13NC - 1.25”LG
8 1150012 |Locknut - 1/2” 13NC Grade 8
1 6030118 | (2390003; 2390005 6K Tandem-Axle) Front Axle w/Axle-Seats Replacement Kit 80 ft-1b 108 N-m
1 6270592  |3” Axle w/ Electric Brakes (Axle-Seats welded to axle-42” BC)
1140084 |Hex Head Cap Screw (HHCS) 1/2” 13NC - 1.25”LG
8 1150012 |Locknut - 1/2” 13NC Grade 8
1 6030119 | (2390003; 2390005 6K Tandem-Axle) Rear Axle w/Axle-Seats Replacement Kit 80 ft-1b 108 N-m
1 6270466 |3” Axle w/ Electric Brakes (Axle-Seats welded to axle-42” BC)
8 1140084 |Hex Head Cap Screw (HHCS) 1/2” 13NC - 1.25"LG
8 1150012 |Locknut - 1/2” 13NC Grade 8

result in suspension failure and void the warranty.

Torque values reflect a lubricated thread condition (Nuts are pre-lubed). Do not overtorque.

Retorque fasteners after first 6,000 miles of operation and every 36,000 miles thereafter. Refer to the suspension model
engineering drawing for complete torque specifications. Failure to install and maintain fasteners at torque specifications could

Bolt/Lodknut 1/2”

Locknut3/4"e [ ocknut1/2”
Locknut/Bolt 1/2” ‘ i
(Crosschannel/Hanger)  Hanger/Lift Spring Assembly O ~ grp“ g
1

L (Right-Hand) ir Spring)

Crosschannel : e s
(Preset frame-width) o~~~

\ -
T @ﬁ

Mounting Bracket/
lﬂaper Bolt/Locknut 3/4”
(Optional Shock Absorber)
'
>

%
Lower Bolt/Locknut 3/4”
(Optional Shock Absorber)

v

Pivot Bolt/Nut 3/4”
(Huck® Fastener Shown)

Locknut 1/2°

" Bolt-On Axle Seat
(Air Spring) Se

OSSN (Weldto axle)

HHCS/Locknut 1/2”
(Huck® Fastener Shown)
/

Load Beam Assenﬁly PN
(Left-Hand) - \%
I L 37 te w/ Electric Brakes
)

239-6K Suspension

Vehicle Preparation

Lodaut /4,,/’1.,dmutm~ Park vehicle on a level surface. Chock wheels to prevent movement.
et sprng ssently 7Ty MountingPlate | Raiise to height that removes load from suspension. Support with jack stands.
Locknut/Bolt 1/2” \ (I?:ght—Ha /] (AirSpring)
(Goschanied ®--., hisping Disconnect linkage from height control valve(s), if equipped. Exhaust all air from

the air system.

(M Fastener show) Failure to properly chock wheels, exhaust the air system and safely
support the vehicle could allow vehicle/suspension movement that could result
in serious injury.

. 3 Q ‘):I ’5
&Sa \ 239-3K; 239-6K Auxiliary Axle Trailer Suspension
o Pivot Bolt/Nut 3/4”
o

(Hude Shown) Bolt-On Axle Seat Replacement Procedure

Torque Rod / yadewBectricirakes | Remove wheels and tires from axle. Provide vehicle support for axle removal and
(Upper/lower-LH) | gad-Beam @,\ (Reference only-sold separately) 1 ¢
W e replacement
€}
. Cut/grind away the axle-seat Huck® Fasteners on both the right- and left-hand
239-3K Suspension (Bolt-On Axle Seats) load beam assembly and discard. Remove axle from the suspension.

Refer to the suspension model engineering drawing for the correct
axle-seat orientation.

Attach each axle-seat with the supplied (traditional) hardware.
Torque to 80 ft-Ib (108 N-m).

Center the replacement axle between the load beam assemblies.
Make sure the electric brake wiring is positioned correctly. Place axle
onto axle seats.

Weld axle to each axle seat according to Ridewell Weld Process #2
(Page 4).

Remove axle support. Install wheels and tires.

Connect height control valve linkage, if necessary. Inflate air springs.
Raise vehicle and remove support stands. Lower vehicle to ground.

A\cAuTION] Failure to follow procedures and design specifications could

only-sold

(Bolt-On Axle Seats)

result in injury, damage to axle or suspension, and void the warranty.

9710030-RevD-12-01-23 (ENG) 239-Bushing_AX-Seat-REPL

Page 3




{ 3.0 \7
’-— 1/8" MAX NO WELD
TOP OF AXLE

NO WELD
BOTTOM OF AXLE

/<\ 40 ) BEAM AXLE SEAT

SINGLE PASS

BEAM AXLE SEAT
WELD JOINT PREPARATION NO WELDING ZONE

ARC START ON INBOARD SIDE
ARC STOP

12" TYP ———=— — 1

INBOARD SIDE OF

AXLE SEAT
SMAW / GMAW / FCAW

REPRESENTATIVE AXLE SEAT (PROFILE DEPENDENT ON SUSPENSION PRODUCT)

1- CAUTION: All welds must be kept away from the top and bottom of the axle where maximum stresses occur
(see “NO WELDING ZONE” illustration above). Do not test-weld the arc on any part of the axle tube.

2 - All welders and welding operators should be certified as per the requirements of the American Welding Society (AWS)
or equivalent. All electrodes used should meet the AWS specifications and classifications for welding carbon
and low-alloy steels.

3 - Recommended Welding Methods: Shielded Metal Arc Welding (SMAW), Gas Metal Arc Welding (GMAW) or Flux
Cored Arc Welding (FCAW). The welding method used and the electrode selected must develop a minimum weld
tensile strength of 70,000 psi per AWS specifications. The best fusion and mechanical properties will be obtained by
using the voltage, current, and shielding medium recommended by the electrode manufacturer. If the SMAW method
is used, the stick electrodes must be new, dry, free of contaminants and stored per AWS specifications.

4 - Weld Joint Preparation: The joint to be welded should be positioned in the flat or horizontal position. All grease, dirt, paint,
slag or other contaminants must be removed from the weld joint without gouging the axle tube. It is recommended that paint
be removed a minimum of 2" away from the weld joint. CAUTION: Never weld when the axle is cold. The axle and beam
assemblies to be welded should be at a temperature of at least 60°F (15°C). Pre-heat the weld zone to the axle
manufacturer's recommended pre-heat temperature, if required. This will reduce the chance of an area of brittle material
forming adjacent to the weld.

5 - The axle should fit into the beam assembly with a maximum root gap of 1/8-inch between the axle and the beam axle seat
(see “WELD JOINT PREPARATION?” illustration above). The root gap should be as equal as possible on each side of the
beam axle seat. The axle must be centered laterally in the beams.

6 - NOTE: Clamp the axle to the beam axle seat with a C-clamp prior to welding to make sure that proper contact occurs
(see “CORRECT” illustration below).

7 - Ground the axle to one of the attached axle parts such as the brake chamber brackets, cam brackets or brake
spider. Never ground the axle to a wheel or a hub as the spindle bearing may sustain damage.

8 - Single-pass welding on the beam/axle connection uses the following guidelines: 8.1-Total fillet weld size should be 5/16-inch.
8.2-Weld pass start and stop performed as illustrated above. 8.3-Never start or stop weld at the end of the weld joint. 8.4-Start
weld at least 1/2 inch from the end and backweld over the start. Backstep fill all craters. 8.5-Weld must go to within

1/8-inch +/- 1/16-inch of the ends of the axle seat. Weld must not go beyond or around the ends of the axle seat. 8.8-Post-weld
peening is recommended, but not required. Hold the needles perpendicular to the axle. A uniform dimpled pattern will appear

when properly peened.

C 23101 |ADDED 9710040 TO DRAWING NUMBER 11/13/23 | AAS | BB |CJB
VIEW A VIEWS — REV | PROJECT DESCRIPTION DATE BY |CHK |APPD
PO DRAWN BY: G
D)y oG 1 RIDEWELL CORPORATION
[/ ® PO BOX 4586 SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI 65808
¥ ; APPROVED: MJK 3/27/2018
o PROJECT NO: SCALE: . TITLE:
- | AT RIDEWELL WELD PROCESS #2
I T 3" DIA. AXLE SINGLE PASS WELD
CORRECT  CORRECT co%gECT e -
SHEET 1 OoF 1 |9710040-WELD PROCESS No2 C

UNCONTROLLED IF PRINTED

9710030-RevD-12-01-23 (ENG) 239-Bushing_AX-Seat-REPL Page 4




